

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO. 82 OF 2025

Pratap Singh Bora

.. Plaintiff

Versus

Simran Bharat Gupta & Ors.

.. Defendants

.....

- Mr. Suraj Iyer a/w Ms. Shrutika Juwale, Advocates for Plaintiff
- Mr. Priyank Priyadarshi, Advocate for Defendants

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : MAY 8, 2026

P. C.:

1. Not on board. Mentioned by way of filing a praecipe dated 08.05.2026.

2. Heard Mr. Iyer, learned Advocate for Plaintiff and Mr. Priyadarshi, learned Advocate for Defendants.

3. Both the learned Advocates appearing for Plaintiff and Defendants in Testamentary Suit No. 82 of 2025 submit that in view of the order passed on 06.05.2026 incorporating final settlement agreement between the parties who are also parties in present Testamentary Petition, present Testamentary Petition has been rendered infructuous and may be disposed of by this Court. Necessary ground to that effect is mentioned in the praecipe. Learned Advocates appearing for both sides confirm the same. In that view of the matter, present Testamentary Suit stands disposed of as withdrawn.

4. Refund of Court fees, if any, as per rules.

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2026.05.11
17:30:45 +0530